

No. 16-1070

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,

Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EAST
HAMPTON AIRPORT, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
CHARLES T. SPADA
Counsel of Record
HELEN A. GREDD
LEIGH G. LEWELYN
LANKLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10110
(212) 921-8399
cspada@lswlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

May 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Federal Control Over Commercial Aviation.....	5
B. The Events Leading Up to the Enactment of ANCA	7
C. Reaction to ANCA.....	11
D. East Hampton Airport.....	14
E. Events Leading Up to the Enactment of Access Restrictions at East Hampton Airport	15
F. The Status of the Access Restrictions	18
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	19
I. The Second Circuit’s Ruling on Respondents’ Defensive Invocation of <i>Ex parte Young</i> Does Not Warrant Plenary Review	21
II. The Second Circuit’s Ruling on the Scope of ANCA Does Not Warrant Plenary Review	30
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Nov. 4, 2016).....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	36
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	23
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 558 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mukilteo v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 815 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 32
<i>City of Naples v. FAA</i> , 409 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Compliance with Fed. Obligations by the City of Santa Monica, Cal.</i> , FAA Docket No. 16-02-08, 2008 WL 6895776 (May 27, 2008).....	16
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	22
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	23
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny Cty., Pa.</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....	6
<i>Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>National Helicopter Corp. of America v. City of New York</i> , 137 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northwest Airlines v. State of Minn.</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944)	5
<i>Platinum Aviation & Platinum Jet Ctr. BMI v. Bloomington-Normal Airport Auth.</i> , FAA Docket No. 16-06-09, 2007 WL 4854321 (Nov. 28, 2007)	15
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	30
<i>Santa Monica Airport Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 659 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	22
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	22
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Air Commerce Act of 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-254, 44 Stat. 568 (1926)	5
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978)	7, 33
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)	7
Airport Noise & Capacity Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388-378 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 47521(1)-(3)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 47524.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 47524(b)	31
49 U.S.C. § 47524(c).....	10, 31, 34
49 U.S.C. § 47533.....	27
Aviation Safety and Noise Abatement Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-193, 94 Stat. 50 (recodified at 49 U.S.C. §§ 47501-10).....	8
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (1958)	6, 26
Noise Control Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-574, 86 Stat. 1234 (1972)	6
Pub. L. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)	10
14 C.F.R. § 157.2	12
14 C.F.R. § 161.101(d).....	34
14 C.F.R. § 161.203	31
14 C.F.R. § 161.205	31
14 C.F.R. § 161.301	31
14 C.F.R. § 161.305	31
14 C.F.R. § 161.501	29, 31
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
136 Cong. Rec. E3693-04 (Nov. 2, 1990)	32
136 Cong. Rec. H13058-02 (Oct. 26, 1990)	25
136 Cong. Rec. S13616-05 (Sept. 24, 1990)	8, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
136 Cong. Rec. S15777-02 (Oct. 18, 1990) ...	9, 25, 26, 32
<i>Federal Aviation Noise Policy: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Aviation of the H. Comm. on Public Works & Transportation, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
56 Fed. Reg. 48661-01 (Sept. 25, 1991)	28, 35
Brief for Appellee United States, <i>United States v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 330 F. App'x 124 (9th Cir. 2008), (Nos. 08-55869, 08-721922), 2008 WL 4192976	27
Brief for Defendant, <i>Trump v. Palm Beach Coun- ty</i> , (No. 502010CA018444), (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 4, 2011), 2011 WL 10068524	12, 33
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (November 2014) (No. 14-15)	23
<i>Federal and State Coordination: Aviation Noise Policy and Regulation</i> , 46 Admin. L. R. 413 (1994).....	11
John Harrison, <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008)	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Assistant Administrator for Airports, to Director, Hawaii Department of Transportation, July 6, 1992, available at https://www.faa.gov/airports/environmental/airport_noise/part_161/media/West_Maui_7_6_92.pdf	12
<i>Private Rights of Action – Equitable Remedies to Enforce the Medicaid Act – Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 211 (2015)	24
Report to Congress, National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS), 2017-2021	14
